
 

 

 
 
 
MONDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING 
OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 29TH 
NOVEMBER, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE 
BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.  
 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224029 

E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 
 

Document Pack



 

 

 
 

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

14 MEMBERS 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 7 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Kim Broom 
2. Councillor Karen Davies 
3. Councillor Tyssul Evans 
4. Councillor Jean Lewis 
5. Councillor Emlyn Schiavone 
6. Councillor Gwyneth Thomas [Chair] 
7. Councillor Dorian Williams 
   
   
LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Rob Evans 
2. Councillor Ken Lloyd 
3. Councillor Kevin Madge 
4. Councillor Bill Thomas 
   
   
INDEPENDENT GROUP – 2 MEMBERS 
   
1. Councillor Sue Allen 
2. Councillor Ieuan Wyn Davies [Vice-Chair] 
   
   
NEW INDEPENDENT GROUP – 1 MEMBER 
   
1. Councillor Louvain Roberts 

 



 

 

 

AGENDA   
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 
PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   

4. ANNUAL REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND 
DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (DOLS) (2020/21)  

5 - 30 

5. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT  31 - 32 

6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  33 - 46 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS 
AND REFERRALS UPDATE  

47 - 52 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH OCTOBER, 2021  

53 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 

29th November 2021 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND DEPRIVATION OF 

LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (DoLS) (2020/21)  

 

Purpose: 

To receive the Annual Report relating to Adult Safeguarding.  
 

 

To consider and comment on the following issues: 

 

This report relates to the Adult Safeguarding and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards activity 
during the financial year (2020/21). It summarises the national, regional and local context 
of adult safeguarding and provides a variety of information including: 

 

 National and Regional position 

 Local Operational arrangements 

 Audits and Inspections  

 Performance and Activity Information 

 

At the time of presenting this report, the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act is 
firmly embedded into practice and the Wales Safeguarding Procedures (Statutory 
Guidance) have been adopted by the Regional Safeguarding Board which is well 
established. This Board responsible for setting the strategic direction and governance 
arrangements for adult safeguarding in the Mid and West Wales region and benefits from 
excellent strategic leadership and strong partnership working arrangements. 

 

The Board has strengthened Carmarthenshire’s approach to ensuring every person has 
the right to live a life free from abuse and neglect, and it is everyone’s responsibility to 
ensure that we work together to support and safeguard the most vulnerable in society. 

 

We also consider that continuously reviewing and improving our local safeguarding 
arrangements, allows us to effectively respond to concerns reported to the local authority and 
ensures compliance with Social Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act and its associated 
statutory guidance. 

 

Reasons:  

To provide Scrutiny Committee with the opportunity to consider and comment on the 
Authority’s Annual Report relating to Adult Safeguarding. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

 

To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      Presented to Pre Cabinet 1st November 

2021 

 
 

CABINET  MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-            

Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Social Care and Health Portfolio Holder) 

Directorate: Communities 

Name of Head of Service:   

Avril Bracey 

 

Report Author:  

Cathy Richards 

 

Designations:  

 

Head of Adult Social Care 

 

 

Senior Manager 

Safeguarding/DoLS 

 

Tel Nos.:  

 

01267 228849 / 01267 228995 

 

E Mail Addresses: 

ABracey@carmarthenshire.go

v.uk 

CRichards@carmarthenshire.

gov.uk 

 

Page 6

mailto:ABracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:ABracey@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee 

29th November 2021 

 

 

Subject: 

 ANNUAL REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND DEPRIVATION OF 

LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (DoLS) (2020-21) 

 
 

 
1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT. 
 

The purpose of this report is to provide information on the role, functions and activities 
undertaken by the Local Authority in relation to Adult Safeguarding and Deprivation of Liberty 
Safeguards. 

 

The Report explains the current context of Safeguarding/DoLS and details the arrangements 
the Authority has established to respond effectively to such reports and applications received. 
As the statutory organisation responsible for adult safeguarding, the Authority is required to 
have effective arrangements in place to ensure adults at risk are protected from harm. The 
Local Authority undertakes this role in close partnership with Dyfed Powys Police, Hywel Dda 
University Health Board and other statutory and non-statutory organisations. The report 
itemises some of the key performance activity, processes and practice. 

 
The Local Authority is also the Supervisory body for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards which 
ensures some of our most vulnerable citizens are properly safeguarded. This report details 
current DoLS arrangements and the forthcoming changes. 
This report aims to reassure the committee that Carmarthenshire County Council is well 
placed to impl
[...]
ed. 

In addition, an internal audit of adult safeguarding enquiries (front door) 

procedures undertaken in June 2021 provided a high assurance rating and 

concluded the following: 

 Good controls consistently applied 

 Low risk of not meeting objectives 

 Low risk of fraud, negligence, loss, damage to reputation 

Please see full report below. 

Final Report - Front 

Door Safeguarding Process pdf.pdf 

Carmarthenshire county council has implemented the new Wales Safeguarding 

Procedures and delivered several awareness raising sessions on behalf of the 

Regional Safeguarding Board. The safeguarding team have also delivered 

regular local themed safeguarding training sessions and surgery sessions for 

practitioners which is ongoing. 

Safeguarding Enquiry Process 

Undertaking initial enquiries is a fundamental part of the safeguarding process 

and key to identifying early solutions to potentially abusive or neglectful 

situations. The Social services and Well-being Act together with its associated 

Page 14



5 
 

guidance and procedures, sets out the expectations on Local Authorities as the 

responsible statutory organisation.  

Initial safeguarding enquiries (s126) are expected to be undertaken within 7 

days however, it is important they are not rushed. Responsibility for the 

enquiry can be delegated to another, more appropriate organisation however, 

the prescribed timescales still apply, and overall responsibility remains with 

the local authority. Ensuring the timescales are met for delegated enquiries 

remains challenging particularly at the height of the pandemic when staff 

resources within many organisations were depleted or deployed to critical 

frontline services 

Enquiries (Duty) Officer Role 

The introduction of the dedicated adult safeguarding enquiries (duty) officer 

role continues to be an effective use of resources. This role is dedicated to 

screening and assessing safeguarding reports received by the local authority 

[...]
ion strategies. 

 

 

 

Page 18



9 
 

Safeguarding performance data 

1. Number of reports of an adult suspected of being at risk received 

during the period 

 

 

2020/21 Total = 1293 

Carmarthenshire adult services received an average of 107 safeguarding 

reports each month during 2020/21. This does not include concerns relating to 

people in a position of trust and does not reflect the total number of contacts 

received by the safeguarding team. 

2. Number of safeguarding reports that led to an enquiry 

 

Total Number of Safeguarding Enquiries undertaken= 992 

275

382

290

346

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

221

304

220

247

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Page 19



10 
 

When the local authority has reasonable cause to suspect and adult is, or may 

be at risk of abuse or neglect, it has a duty to make safeguarding enquiries. In 

2020/21, 76.7% of safeguarding reports received were deemed appropriate to 

proceed to an enquiry (s126). This number is lower than in 2019/ 20 due 

largely to the work of the safeguarding duty officers take time to establish the 

facts of the report before proceeding to statutory enquiries. 

 

3. number of safeguarding enquiries undertaken in 7 days 

 

The number of enquiries undertaken within 7 days has been decreasing 

throughout 2020/21. Statutory guidance states that “safeguarding enquiries 

should normally be undertaken within 7 days; however, they should not be 

rushed”. Several factors have contributed to this downward trend including a 

change in reporting which captures the length of time taken more accurately, 

complex situations requiring detailed enquiries and the lack of availability of 

staff in partner agencies during the pandemic, i.e., staff deployed to other 

areas, sickness, and self-isolation. We do anticipate that this position will be 

improved upon this year.  It is also important to note that from the local 

authority perspec
[...]
0

5

10

15

20

25

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of urgent DoLS applications received

Page 26



17 
 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

% of Urgent authorisations 

received that were completed 

within 7 days of receipt 

0% 

 

17% 

 

20% 33% 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
Total = 343 standard applications received 

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 

% of Standard authorisations 

that were completed within 21 

days of allocation 

3% 

 

22% 

 

38% 

 

49% 

 

The figures above are indicative of the challenges experienced in 2020/21, for 

example, access to care homes/ care home information and availability of 

qualified assessors. Carmarthenshire County Councils ability to complete DoLS 

assessments remotely improved throughout each reporting period.  

 

75

99

84 85

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of Standard DoLS applications received

Page 27



18 
 

 

 
 
Total = 74 

Applications are often withdrawn due to the death of a resident. Inappropriate 

applications include applications which do not meet the criteria for the 

safeguards. 

 

 

Total = 316 

3

14

37

20

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of applications received that were 
withdrawn or inappropriate

61

92

74

89

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

100

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Number of appropriate applications received this 
quarter only that were not allocated to an assessor

Page 28



19 
 

As result of the increased demand since 2014 most local authorities in Wales 

and England are unable to respond to all applications received. A robust 

prioritisation mechanism is in place to ensure the most urgent and appropriate 

applications are allocated for assessment.  

 

 
 
 
 
Liberty Protection Safeguards (LPS) 
 
The existing Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) have been deemed “not 
fit for purpose” for several reasons and will be replaced by the new Liberty 
Protection Safeguards (LPS). The new safeguards were due for 
implementation in October 2020 however this has been delayed and will now 
come into effect on 1st April 2022.  
 
The new safeguards will include some significant changes however, most 
notable to consider at this point is that the safeguards extend beyond 
individuals residing in care home/hospital settings and will also apply to 
deprivations of liberty in the community. This includes, supported living 
settings, shared lives arrangements and in a person’s own/family home.  
 

349

396

351

292

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

TOTAL accrued number of applications that remain 
unallocated as at end of this period (backlog)

Page 29



20 
 

The Liberty Protection Safeguards will also apply to 16- and 17-year-olds and 
therefore applicable to deprivations of liberty which occur in special needs 
schools, the family home, children's homes, and foster placements etc.  
 
In addition, it includes deprivations of liberty which do not relate to specific 
residences such as, during transportation and at day services.  
 
A new code of practice for Liberty Protection Safeguards is due to be circulated 

for consultation. The detail contained within the code will inform the resources 

and processes required for implementation.  

In preparation for the implementation of Liberty Protection Safeguards, the 
Mid and West Wales region (Carmarthenshire, Pembrokeshire, Ceredigion and 
Powys) have agreed to undertake a scoping exercise which aims to obtain an 
informed estimate of how many people are currently being cared for in a way 
that amounts to a deprivation of their liberty, and which entitles them to the 
safeguards set out in law. This exercise will help predict demand for LPS 
authorisations and any associated training/resource implications.  
 

 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE :   Social Care & Health  
 
DATE OF MEETING :  29th November 2021 

 
 

ITEM RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER 

EXPLANATION REVISED 
SUBMISSION 

DATE 

Dementia 
Ac
[...]
spx?CommitteeId=169 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Actions 2019-2020

Ref No Meeting Date
Recommendation / 

Action / Referral
Description Progress Update Member / Officer Status

SC&H 001-

21/22

21/05/21 Action Report on Autism Requested during Mental Health 

Update report discussions

Included on FWP for 26th January 2022. Avril Bracey / Kelvin 

Barlow

IN PROGRESS

SC&H 002-

21/22

07/07/21 Action The authority write to Welsh Government 

requesting a review of the issues experienced in 

care homes during the pandemic.

22/11/21 - Representations have been made to 

WG whose stance, at the current time, is to be part 

of the UK wide COVID review.

15/11/21 - update requested.

29/10/21 - Update requested. 

13/09/21 - Jonathan Morgan preparing response. 

Jonahan Morgan / 

Jake Morgan

COMPLETED

1 of 1

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5 October 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of R.E. Evans), I.W. Davies, K. Davies, 
W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, K. Madge, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas and 
D.T. Williams 
 
Also in attendance, Councillors: 
D.M. Jenkins, Cabinet Member for Resources 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
J. Morgan, Head of Homes & Safer Communities 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
S. Sauro, Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager 
G. Morgan, Head of Democratic Services 
M. Evans Thomas, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00 am - 12.40 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. E. Evans and B.A.L. 
Roberts. 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chair extended condolences to Cllr. Roberts and 
family on the sad passing of her husband.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Ken Lloyd 4. Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2021/22 
5. 2021/22 Quarter 1 Performance 
Report (1st April to 30th June 2021) 
6. Impact of Covid-19 on 
Carmarthenshire's Adult 
Social Care Services 
7. Domiciliary Care, Social Work 
Workforce And 
Market Pressures 

Family member is a 

carer in the Shared 

Lives Scheme. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8



 
 

Kevin Madge 4. Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2021/22 
5. 2021/22 Quarter 1 Performance 
Report (1st April to 30th June 2021) 
6. Impact of Covid-19 on 
Carmarthenshire's Adult 
Social Care Services 
7. Domiciliary Care, Social Work 
Workforce And 
Market Pressures 

Daughter works in 

Social Care.  

 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021/22 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service, which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 30th June 2021, in respect of 2021/22 financial 
year.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Resources advised that the Social Care & Health Service 
was projecting an overspend of £492K on the revenue budget and a net variance 
of £97K against the 2021/22 approved capital budget. 
 
The following questions / observations were raised on the report:  
 
Appendix A 

 Concern was raised regarding the significant predicted overspend when 
large parts of the service had not been delivered due to Covid. It was also 
asked if any additional funding would be provided by Welsh Government 
what had not been included in the figu
[...]
ed regarding the Capital budget which was 
stated as Awaiting 2022/23 awards and which financial year would the 
awards be received.  
The Committee was advised that a response would be provided following 
the meeting.  

Appendix F 

 It was asked how confident officers were that savings proposals would be 
achieved. 
The Group Accountant advised that it was a reasonable assumption that 
the savings would be achieved as they were well established and had been 
delivered in previous years. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be received 
 

5. 2021/22 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT (1ST APRIL TO 30TH JUNE 
2021) 
 
The Committee received the 2021/22 Quarter 1 Performance Report for the period 
1st April to 30th June 2021 presented by the Cabinet Member for Social Care and 
Health in respect of the area falling within her portfolio and the Committees remit.  
 
The report detailed the progress made against the actions and measures within 
the Corporate Strategy and on the delivery of the 13 Well-Being Objectives. The 
Committee noted that 2021/22 was the first year the Council would self-evaluate 
and report on under the terms of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021, especially Part 6 relating to Performance and Governance. 
 
 The following issues were raised on the report:- 
 

 Officers were asked to provide further information regarding ‘Rita’ in care 
homes.  It was stated that Rita was assistive technology being used with 
patients suffering cognitive problems such as dementia. The Committee 
was advised that Rita could help calm distressed or anxious patient by for 
example playing music and viewing photos. 

 Clarification was asked regarding Dementia Navigators. Officers advised 
that Dementia Navigators were employed by the Health Board within the 
Older People team and provided lower-level support for dementia sufferers.  

Page 55



 
 

 Clarification was sought on how Care Homes voids were being let as 
efficiently as possible. Officers advised that voids were being used for 
emergency respite and temporary placements for people waiting for 
packages of care.  The Committee was advised that the number of voids 
had reduced and that the Authority was looking to increase the number of 
placements. 

 An update was requested regarding the investment programme for Care 
Homes. 
The Head of Homes and Safer Communities advised that the Authority was 
undertaking a significant investment in care homes. It was acknowledged 
that the service provided was exceptional, but the physical environment 
needed improvements.  

 It was asked when the Welsh Government Strategy for an ageing society: 
age friendly Wales would be completed. 
The Committee was advised that a grant had been awarded and to be used 
by the end of the financial year to support the development of plans to be 
an age friendly county.  An external company had been engaged to prepare 
the plan and that funding would also be used for engagement events.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

6. IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON CARMARTHENSHIRE'S ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SERVICES 
 
The Committee received a report providing a position statement regarding how 
adult social care services were being sustained and highlighting the demand and 
pressures that were emerging as a result of the pandemic. 
 
The report described how the Authority’s response was now business as usual, 
and how the Authority was responding to the emerging demand and pressures 
particularly in relation to assessment and domiciliary care demand.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health advised that as Covid Recovery 
was now business as usual bespoke Covid updates would no longer be provided.  
 
A number of questions / observations were raised on the report. The main matters 
were as follows: 
 

 It was asked if discussions had been had with the Health Board and Welsh 
Government regarding potential changes to the national guidance of 20-day 
closure for new admissions/visitors. 
The Head of Integrated Services confirmed that discussions had been on-
going.  

 It was asked what needed to be done now to prevent the recuring 
frustration regarding recruitment and retention of staff. 
The Committee was advised that a long-term sustainable source of funding 
would be required.  Discussions were being held at a national level.  With 
existing level of funding received from Welsh Government the Authority 
couldn’t increase the rate of pay as an additional £5-6M of funding would be 
required.  All avenues were being explored including career structures, 
progression and trainee routes. 

 Officers were asked if the Authority offered an apprenticeship programme 

Page 56



 
 

and if school pupils were being targeted. 
The Head of Integrated Services advised that the Authority had links with 
colleges and universities and that the school’s option could be explored 
further.  The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health advised that 
discussions had been on-going regarding potential taster sessions with six 
form pupils. 

 It was asked if the Authority would be recruiting someone to engage with 
the schools. 
The Performance, Analysis & Systems Manager advised the Committee 
that a huge recruitment marketing campaign had been undertaken and that 
funding would be used to recruit a project officer.  Part of the project officer 
role would be to go into schools and colleges to drive recruitment and 
retention.   

 Further clarification was requested regarding the in-house service sickness 
level of 16% and a detailed breakdown of what the nature of the sickness 
absence was. 

 Officers confirmed that there had been a high level of covid and covid 
contact absences and that Carmarthenshire had a high level of covid 
community transmission.  A breakdown of the sickness type would be 
provided to the Committee at a later date.  

 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

7. DOMICILIARY CARE, SOCIAL WORK WORKFORCE AND MARKET 

[...]
liary care framework providers had 
experienced workforce challenges and that one provider had handed back 
10 packages of care. 
The Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning reassured the Committee that 
the Authority had a duty of care and had sourced alternative suppliers  
 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.  
 

 Adult Social Services Complaints and Compliments Report Q1(Oct) & Q3 
(March) 

 Communities Department Business Plan 2021/22 – 23-24 

 2020/21 End of Year Budget Monitoring – Outturn Report 

 Safeguarding Annual Report 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 29th November 2021. 
 
It was noted that as Covid Recovery was now business as usual separate covid 
update reports would no longer be provided.  
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 29th November, 2021 be noted. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 7TH JULY, 2021 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 7th July, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	4 ANNUAL REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (DoLS) (2020/21)
	Report

	5 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	6 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	FWP v3
	Cabinet FWP - Sept 2021V2

	7 SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	SC&H Actions 2021-22

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH OCTOBER, 2021



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 29 November 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor I.W. Davies (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, K. Davies, R.E. Evans, W.T. Evans, M.J.A. Lewis, K. Lloyd, 
K. Madge, E.M.J.G. Schiavone, B. Thomas, G. Thomas and D.T. Williams 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
A. Bracey, Head of Social Care 
A. Williams, Head of Integrated Services 
C. Richards, Senior Safeguarding Manager 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 2.00 pm - 3.50 pm 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and J. 
Tremlett (Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health). 
 
On behalf of the Committee the Chair extended condolences to Cllr. J. Tremlett on 
the passing of her son and husband.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
 

Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

Kevin Madge 4. Annual Report on Adult 
Safeguarding and Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) 
(2020/21) 

Daughter works in 

Social Care.  

 
There were no declarations of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. ANNUAL REPORT ON ADULT SAFEGUARDING AND DEPRIVATION OF 
LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS (DoLS) (2020/21) 
 
The Committee considered the Authority’s Annual Report on Adult Safeguarding 
and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS), which provided information on the 
role, functions and activities undertaken by the Authority with regard to Adult 
Safeguarding and Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding.   



 
 

 
As the statutory organisation responsible for adult safeguarding, the Authority was 
required to have effective arrangements in place to ensure vulnerable adults were 
protected from harm.  The Authority undertakes its role in close partnership with 
Dyfed Powys Police, the Hywel Dda University Health Board and other statutory 
and non-statutory organisations.  The Authority was also the supervisory body for 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard.  The report detailed some of the key 
performance activities, processes and practices. 
 
As the supervisory body for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards, the Local Authority 
ensured some of the most vulnerable citizens were properly safeguarded.  The 
report detailed the current DoLS arrangements and the forthcoming changes. 
 
The report related to 2020/21 financial year and summarised the national, regional 
and local context of Adult Safeguarding and provided a variety of information 
including:- 
 

 National and regional strategic position 

 Local operational arrangements 

 Audits and Inspections 

 Performance and Activity Information 
 
A number of questions were raised to which the officers responded.  The main 
matters were as follows: 
 

 Clarification was sought regarding the awareness raising sessions that had 
been delivered by the team.   
The Senior Manager Safeguarding / DoLS advised that the team had 
delivered regular safeguarding awareness raising / training sessions and 
that these were themed sessions for practitioners.  It was stated that the 
session had been successful and had given the team opportunities to ask 
burning questions around safeguarding.   

 It was asked what impact the new Enquiries (Duty) Officer Role had had on 
the core team.  
The Senior Manager Safeguarding / DoLS advised that objective of this role 
was to assist with ensuring that cases were resolved within 7 days and to 
prevent cases being escalated.  It was felt that this role had reduced the 
number of case escalations. 

 Reference was made to the Audit Wales report that mentioned 
Denbighshire being co-located with partner agencies.  It was asked if 
Carmarthenshire was considering implementing this model of working.  
Officers advised that research had shown that there was no ideal solution 
and that being co-located did not necessarily result in better outcomes.  It 
was stated that the key to achieving positive outcomes was by ensuring that 
infrastructures were in place to facilitate good communications and 
responses.  

 Officers were asked why the ADULT Protection Support Order which had 
been available since 2014 had rarely been used.   
The Committee was advised that under certain circumstances, cases could 
be resolved under the Mental Health Act legislation or via the Court of 
Protection meaning that support orders weren’t required.    

 Reference was made to the five recommendations made by National 



 
 

Independent Safeguarding Board.   
Officers advised that the recommendations were to inform Welsh 
Government when developing strategies and guidance. 

 It was asked if the ability to gain access to care homes had improved. 
The Senior Manager Safeguarding / DoLS advised that access to care 
homes had been challenging during lockdown but the situation had now 
improved.  It was stated that guidance had also been changed and the 
Authority now insisted on face-to-face assessments.   

 It was asked how easy it was to access and share data between the various 
agencies.   
Officers advised that while IT systems weren’t integrated there were data 
sharing protocols that meant that agencies shared relevant and 
proportionate information that allowed informed decisions and risk 
assessments to be undertaken.  

 Reference was made to the reduction of the number of enquiries 
undertaken within 7 days in quarter 4.  It was asked if this was a concern 
and what were the reasons for the reduction.  
The Committee was advised that safeguarding enquiries should normally 
be undertaken within 7 days; however, they should not be 
rushed.  Several factors have contributed to this downward trend including 
the complexity of situations and the lack of availability of 
staff in partner agencies during the pandemic.  It was stated that the  
position had already improved this year.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the number of care home enquiries. 
Officers advised that care homes were good at self-reporting although in 
many instances these were low level and not serious concerns.  It was also 
stated that Carmarthenshire had a high number of care homes which would 
have a bearing on the statistics.  

 It was asked why the number of applications received but not allocated 
assessors for quarter 4 was still high.  
The Committee was advised that the Cheshire West judgement in 2014 had 
resulted in on overnight backlog of cases but assurance was given that the 
Authority had a rigorous process of screening to ensure that the most 
vulnerable were being prioritised.  It was hoped that with additional funding 
from Welsh Government the assessments would be completed within 3 
months. 

 It was asked how much pressure the new Liberty Protection Safeguard will 
have on the service now that it will apply to 16 and 17 year olds.  
Officers advised that it was anticipated that the numbers would increase 
however the Liberty Protection Safeguards framework would also simplify 
assessment.  In preparation for the implementation of Liberty Protection 
Safeguards the region had agreed to undertake a scoping exercise which 
aims to inform how many people would be entitled to the safeguards.  It 
was hoped that this exercise would help predict demand and any 
associated training/resource implications. 

 It was asked how we could be certain that the outcomes achieved were 
robust.  
Officers stated the importance of a person-centred approach in establishing 
the appropriate level of support and that each case had an investigation 
recommendation and action plan.   

 
RESOLVED that the report be received. 



 
 

 
5. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports.  
 

 Dementia Action Plan 

 Residential Care Update 
 
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

6. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 20th December, 2021 be noted. 
 

7. SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE 
 
The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings. 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 5TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th October, 2021 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

 


